
Agenda Item No: 9.B

STAFF REPORT

Report To: Board of Supervisors Meeting Date: March 7, 2019

Staff Contact: Carol Akers and Ken Furlong, Sheriff

Agenda Title: For Possible Action: Discussion and possible action regarding approval of Amendment No.
2 to Contract No. 1516-175 Mental Health Consultant for the Carson City Jail for an
additional annual amount of $3,200 through June 30, 2019, for a total contract amount of
$84,272 to be funded from the Sheriff's Office Professional Services Accounts.  (Carol
Akers; CAkers@carson.org and Ken Furlong; Kfurlong@carson.org)

Staff Summary:  Dr. Joseph McEllistrem, Licensed Psychologist, provides Mental Health
Consultation services for the Carson City Jail.  Services provided are:  mental
assessments of jail population, mental health treatment and counseling and treatment
recommendations to staff and inmates. Dr. McEllistrem also provides pre-employment
psychological evaluations pursuant to NAC 289.110 and department policy for the Sheriff's
Department.  

Agenda Action: Formal Action / Motion Time Requested: Consent

Proposed  Motion
I move to approve Amendment No. 2 to Contract No. 1516-175.

Board's Strategic Goal
Safety

Previous Action
On April 6, 2017 the Board of Supervisors approved Amendment No. 1 to provide an additional annual amount
of  $6,000 for pre-employment psychological evaluations pursuant to NAC 289.110 and department policy for
the Sheriff's Department that was not included in the original contract.

On June 16, 2016 the Board of Supervisors approved a multi-year contract with Dr. Joseph McEllistrem for FY
16/17, 17/18 and 18/19.

Background/Issues & Analysis
Dr. McEllistrem has been providing mental health services in the Carson City Jail since July 1, 2002.

Applicable Statute, Code, Policy, Rule or Regulation
NRS Chapter 332.115 (1)(b)  This contract is for professional services and therefore not suitable for public
bidding 

Financial Information
Is there a fiscal impact? Yes 1



If yes, account name/number: 101-2014-421.03-09 - Professional Services and 101-2005-421.03-35 -
Professional Services/Recruitment

Is it currently budgeted? Yes

Explanation of Fiscal Impact: $81,072 is budgeted for FY19 in account 101-2014-421.03-09.  The additional
$3,200 will be covered by the Professional Services/Recruitment account 101-2005-421.03-35, the available
budget is $4,000.

Alternatives
Do not approve the Amendment request and provide staff direction.

Attachments:
1516-175 Amendment 2 and back up.pdf

Board Action Taken:
Motion: _________________ 1) ________________ Aye/Nay

2) ________________ _________
_________
_________
_________
_________

_________________________________
(Vote Recorded By)

2

https://legistarweb-production.s3.amazonaws.com/uploads/attachment/pdf/316163/1516-175_Amendment_2_and_back_up.pdf


AMENDMENT FOR CONTRACT  
 

 
 Revised 2/28/2019 
 

Contract #:  #1516-175  
Title: Mental Health Consultant for the Carson City Jail 
Amendment # 2 
 
 

If Consideration will be amended, please indicate amount:  Additional annual amount of $3,200 

for a total annual contract amount of $84,272 through June 30, 2019. 
 

Reason for amendment:  Consultant provides pre-employment psychological evaluations 

pursuant to NAC 289.110 and department policy, a service not previously included in the original 

contract. The Sheriff’s Office would like to increase the evaluations from 15 to 23 for the 

remaining contract term.  Each evaluation costs $400.00.  
 

It is also agreed, that all unaffected conditions, requirements, and restrictions of the Original 
Contract document remain in full force and effect for the duration of the Contract term. 
 Amendment will become effective when signed by Purchasing and Contracts. 
Approved by: 
(1) City Department: Sheriff’s Office 

Name/Title: Ken Furlong, Sheriff  
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(2) District Attorney’s Office: 
Name/Title: Deputy District Attorney 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: _____________________ 
 
 

(3) Carson City Purchasing and Contracts: 
Name/Title:  Carol Akers, Purchasing and Contracts Administrator 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

(4) Sierra Psychological Associates, LLC: 
Name/Title:  Joseph McEllistrem, Ph.D. 
 

Signature: _____________________________   Date: ____________________ 
 

3



4



5



6



7



8



9



10



11



12



13



14



15



16



17



18



19



20



21



22



23


	2019-222- - Cover Page
	2019-222- - 1516-175 Amendment 2 and back up.pdf

